
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 24 February 2022 at 5.00 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Baker-Rogers, 
Barley, Baum-Dixon (Vice-Chair), Bird, A. Carter, Elliott, 
Griffin, Haleem, Havard, Keenan, Miro, Thompson, 
Whomersley, Wooding and Yasseen (Chair). 
 
Co-opted Member – Robert Parkin, Rotherham Speak Up  

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 03 February 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 03 
February 2022, as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Rotherham Healthwatch  
 

 To consider a verbal update from Rotherham Healthwatch 
 

7. Rotherham Maternity Services (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 To consider a presentation in respect of delivery of maternity services in 
Rotherham 
 

8. Place Response - Discharge Planning (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 To consider the response of Rotherham as a Place in respect of hospital 
discharge planning 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 To consider and approve the updated scrutiny schedule of work 
 

10. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

11. Date and time of next meeting (Page 41) 
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Health Select Commission will be held on 7 
April 2022, commencing at 5pm in Rotherham Town Hall 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
 
 



1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday 3 February 2022 

 
 
Present were Councillors Andrews, Aveyard, Baum-Dixon (Vice-Chair), Barley, Bird, 
A. Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Havard, Keenan, Thompson, Whomersley, and Yasseen 
(Chair). 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Atkin, Baker-Rogers, Haleem, Miro, and 
Wooding.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
52.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 

2021  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
53.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
54.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions contributed by members of the public in respect 

of any items on the agenda. 
 

55.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of the 
public or press from observing any items on the agenda. 
 

56.    WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update presentation in respect of progress 
against objectives outlined in the 2021/22 Winter Plan. The presentation 
included updates on successes and challenges associated with delivery 
of health and social care provision during the Omicron surge. The 
presentation was provided by the Executive Place Director representing 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as well as the Deputy 
COO of The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT). 
 
In discussion, Members expressed interest in more information around 
how the delivery of the vaccination scheme may have created pressure 
on primary care provision. The response from the CCG representative 
described strategic government directives that had allowed routine work in 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 2A 
 

primary care to be put on hold temporarily. Sustainability of the primary 
care programme was identified as an area of ongoing effort. 
 
Members also asked how staff sickness had been managed in view of 
changing guidelines around isolation periods for staff. The response from 
the CCG representative noted the variation in interpretation and 
application of changing guidelines across primary care services during the 
pandemic, but certainly movement to 5 days will have helped pressures. 
The representative of TRFT described a significant previous peak relative 
to current much lower numbers of staff sickness due to COVID-19.   
 
Further detail was requested around impact of the pandemic on cancer 
care, elective care. The response from the TRFT representative described 
waits at the peak of the pandemic in Wave 1 and identified the 
significantly lower current position, which places the Trust among the 
leaders in the local ICS in terms of recovery. The response noted that all 
urgent cancers had been treated. The Trust had been identified at one 
point as the most improved Trust in terms of elective care recovery, with a 
current position at around 80%. 
 
Members noted the positive uptake of the Rotherhive programme and 
requested further information aroun
[...]
people 
placed outside the area were requested and the answer offered outside 
the meeting. 
 
Members requested further assurances around the effects of delayed 
routine care creating additional future pressure. The response from the 
TRFT representative described the Trust’s assessment system around 
bed availability, and the points during the pandemic at which the Trust 
provided or requested help from other area Trusts to alleviate bed 
pressure. This often involves diverting an ambulance from one Trust’s 
A&E to another. The parameters involved include acuity, length of stay, 
and where the patients will go when they are well enough to leave the 
hospital but not yet well enough to go home. Successful work had been 
undertaken in this area with the Integrated Discharge Team. Figures were 
cited on the volume of patients at points in the pandemic relative to the 
current volume. Aware that acuity can rise as patients wait for care, the 
Trust was able to avail the private sector to augment capacity and reduce 
waiting lists during the first year of the pandemic. The use of private 
hospitals was discontinued in November 2021, when the Trust became 
able to meet the need using internal capacity. It was expected that 
pressures of this nature would continue in the long-term with adverse 
implications for health inequalities as well. 
 
Further information was requested around intermediate care. The 
response from the Acting Director of Adult Care Housing and Public 
Health described the rationale for investment that had been made to 
bolster the reablement service during COVID-19. The response noted 
challenges and successes associated with delivering the reablement 
service during the pandemic. 
 
Members expressed interest in knowing more about improvements in 
respect of ambulance handover times. The response from the TRFT 
representative described where delays can occur and the efforts that have 
been undertaken to ensure the best possible flow through the Trust. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That medicine management be added to the work programme. 
 

57.    STRATEGIC VALUE OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN TACKLING HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report identifies a direction of travel for the 
Council and partners across Rotherham (Place). In keeping with Health 
Select Commission’s commitment to prevention and to tackling Health 
Inequalities, this review suggested potential work across the Place that 
feeds into these priorities. This report had been recently presented to the 

Page 5



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 4A 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board and was presented to the Commission for 
information as well as consultation – effectively to bring Health Select 
Members into ongoing discussions around physical activity as a key facet 
of the prevention agenda. 
 
In discussion, Members expressed interest in good practice that had been 
observed in respect of physical activity initiatives and whether expansion 
of social prescribing of physical activity might be explored. The response 
from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health noted that 
good practice had been collected initially but these efforts were 
interrupted by the pandemic and would resume. In respect of social 
prescribing, Voluntary Action Rotherham (VAR) had brought primary care 
link officers into post before the pandemic, and limited commissioned 
pathways would be expanded. The prevention pathway being developed 
would go beyond the Council’s statutory services. 
 
Members expressed interest in how street pride and regeneration and 
environment could help ensure outdoor environments are safe for 
physical activity. Further details were also requested around how Make 
Every Contact Count (MECC) would be leveraged to help promote 
physical activity. The response from the Cabinet Member indicated that 
liaison with Regeneration and Environment would be undertaken, and in 
respect of using primary
[...]
ple doing more physical activity is 
the key – bringing in those who have a health condition or who have not 
previously been active. If this strategy can help prevent people from 
developing diabetes or having hypertension, these will make a real 
difference. The response from the Cabinet Member averred that money 
put into prevention will reduce the number of people who need to go into 
acute care.  
 
Members requested more information around the roles within the strategy 
of leadership and the community link workers in making the strategy work 
for communities. The response from the Cabinet Member and the Director 
of Public Health identified the senior leadership already in place and the 
joint funded posts that are being proposed include a Rotherham focused 
post to help ignite people within communities.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted and the next update presented in 
September 2022. 
 

2. That Primary Care Networks (PCNs) be involved in strengthening 
social prescribing around physical activity. 
 

3. That examples of good practice in respect of promoting access to 
opportunities for physical activity be collected and considered as 
part of the next phase of the physical activity project in Rotherham. 
 

4. That Public Health officers liaise with colleagues in Regeneration 
and Environment as regards optimising safety and accessibility of 
green spaces and other infrastructure for physical activity. 
 

5. That potential links with communities be examined with a view to 
strengthening relationships and maximising small investments for 
greater access and engagement using existing channels. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 6A 
 

 
58.    ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a verbal update in respect of recent activities 

by Rotherham Healthwatch. 
 

59.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to an updated schedule of scrutiny work for the 
municipal year 2021/22. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the updated work programme be noted. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor to make 
changes to the work programme in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and to report changes to the next meeting for 
endorsement. 

 
60.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair confirmed there was no urgent business to be decided at the 

meeting. 
 

61.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced the next meeting of Health Select Commission 
would take place 24 February, 2022, commencing at 5 pm in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 8



Rotherham
Maternity Services

Health Select Commission
24th February 2022

Michael Wright – Deputy Chief Executive

Sarah Petty – Head of Midwifery and Nursing

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



Background

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Geographical Footprint 

During 2021 –

3100 women booked for maternity care 
under Rotherham Maternity Services

2513 women birthed under Rotherham 
Maternity Services

Rotherham has an industrial history of 
steel and chemical industries. The 
population is predominantly White 
(92.6%) although with several minority 
ethnic cohorts, largely clustered in the 
inner urban areas 

P
age 10



Background

Population and birth rate 2019, by CCG based on 
ONS number of births and mid-year population 
estimates 

IMD 2019 Deprivation Score by CCG, Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government 

Number %

NHS Barnsley CCG 246,866 45,259 18.30% 2,693 59.5

NHS Bassetlaw CCG 117,459 19,410 16.50% 1,129 58.2

NHS Doncaster CCG 311,890 56,596 18.10% 3,468 61.3

NHS Rotherham CCG 265,411 48,474 18.30% 2,827 58.3

NHS Sheffield CCG 584,853 129,508 22.10% 5,949 45.9

SYB Footprint 1,526,479 299,247 19.60% 16,066 53.7

England 18.8 58.0

Birth rate/1000 

females 15-44 

Maternities 

2020-21

Females Aged 15-44 

years 
Clinical Commissioning 

Group

Mid-2019 

Estimate P
age 11



Background

Ethnicity of the SYB Population, All ages, Persons

PHE Fingertips: Deliveries
[...]
al service

• Midwives who specialise in a range of areas 
from teenage pregnancy to diabetes

Maternity Service

P
age 14



• A recommendation of Better Births and the commitments of the NHS Long Term 
Plan, is the ambition for the NHS in England is for Continuity of Carer to be the 
default model of care for maternity services, and available to all pregnant 
women in England.  Where safe staffing allows – with rollout prioritised to those 
most likely to experience poorer outcomes first.  March 2023

• TRFT team rollout
• Willow - March 2019
• Poplar - September 2019
• Maple - May 2020

• Point prevalence 41%

Continuity of Carer

P
age 15



Service reconfigured November 2021

Continuity of Carer Prevalence

P
age 16



• Inspection June 2021 – Report September 2021

• Rating - Good

• Actions – 4 Must Do, 2 Should Do

• 31st July 2021 – 58% of Trusts were rated good, 37% requires 
improvement, 4% inadequate, 1% outstanding

Safe Effective Caring Responsive Well-Led 

Good Good Good Good Good 

 

CQC

P
age 17



Respondents and response rate

• 150 The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust patients responded to the survey
• The response rate for The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust was 50.34%

Banding

• Better
• Your trust’s results were much better than most trusts for 5 questions.
• Your trust’s results were better than most trusts for 18 questions.
• Your trust’s results were somewhat better than most trusts for 8 questions.

• Worse
• Your trust’s results were much worse than most trusts for 0 questions.
• Your trust’s results were worse than most trusts for 0 questions.
• Your trust’s results were somewhat worse than most trusts for 0 questions.

• Same
• Your trust’s results were about the same as other trusts for 19 questions.

CQC In-Patient Survey (Published 9th February 2022)

P
age 18



Current Drivers

P
age 19



• Report published in December 2020

• Trusts required to respond on 12 priorities with a commitment to 7 
immediate and essential actions

Ock
[...]
port Title 
Work Programme Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Report Author(s) 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To outline an updated work programme for Health Select Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the updated work programme be noted.  

 
2. That the Governance Advisor be authorised to make changes to the work 

programme in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair, with any changes to be 

reported back at the next meeting for endorsement. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Health Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Health Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Health Select Commission during 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Initial Work Programme Draft – 10 June 2021, Health Select Commission 
Revised Work Programme – 8 July 2021, Health Select Commission 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9



 
 

Updated Work Programme 
  
1. Background 
  

1.1 Overall performance of health partners is scrutinised through their quality reports, 

incorporating a range of national measures together with a number of locally agreed 

quality priorities.  Adult Care and Public Health both have outcome frameworks of 

performance measures which enable progress to be gauged year on year and also 

benchmarked nationally and regionally. 

1.2 Addressing health inequalities that exist in the borough, through health and social care 

strategies and plans, and through looking at the wider determinants of health should be an 

overarching principle. 

1.3 The Health and social care services continue to un
[...]
hanges, and accessibility of services. 
 

2.3 Updates on evolving changes in Health and Social Care Provision in Rotherham 
associated with the Health and Care Bill 2021-22 have also been included in the work 
programme for 2021/22 and forward plan for 2022/23.  
 

2.4 TRFT has requested consideration of several matters where scrutiny could add value to 
the work currently being undertaken by the Trust, including strengthening community 
services and social value. These items have been added to the forward plan, and a site 
visit will also be considered for 2022/23. 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 Members are recommended to begin considering priorities for the 2022/23 municipal year 

and contribute suggestions for the work programme or forward plan.  
 

4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 The work programme is subject to consultation with the Chair and Members of the Health 

Select Commission. Regular discussions take place with Cabinet Member; partner 
organisations, including the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and National Health 
Service (NHS); and officers in respect of the scope and timeliness of items set out on the 
work programme.  
 
 
 

Page 35



 
 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 The decision to develop and endorse a work programme is a matter reserved to the 

Commission and will be effective immediately after consideration of this report. 
 

5.2 The Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Head of Democratic Services) is accountable for the 
implementation of any decision in respect of the Commission’s work programme. The 
Governance Advisor supporting the Commission is responsible on a day-to-day basis for 
the Commission’s work programme. Members are recommended to delegate authority to 
the Governance Advisor to make amendments to the programme between meetings.  

 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications ari
[...]
erode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
This report is published on the Council's website.  

Page 37

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Health Select Commission - Work Programme 2021/22 Municipal Year 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Agenda Items 

 
 
 

10 June 2021 
 
 
 

 
Update on Health and Care System Changes 

 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update 

 
COVID Briefing 

 
Initial Work Programme 2021/22 

 
Quality Accounts 

 

 
Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH) 

 
 
 

8 July 2021 

 
Carer’s Strategy Update 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021/22 

 
Revised Work Programme 2021/22 

 
2 September 2021 

 

 
Suicide Prevention 

September 2021 
Spotlight Review 

 
Rotherham Community Hub 

 
7 October 2021 

 

 
The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT) Annual Report  

Acute Mental Health 

October 2021 
Spotlight Review 

 
Young Carers (with Improving Lives Select Commission) 

 
 
25 November 2021 

(Reports 16 Nov) 
 

 
CAMHS (Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services) 

 
Prevention-led Strategy Systems 

 
Outcomes from Community Hub and Young Carers Sub-groups 

November 2021 
Half-year 

Quality Accounts 

 
RDaSH, TRFT, YAS 

 
13 January 2022 
(Reports 4 Jan) 

 

 
Winter Pressures Update 

 
Strategic Value of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
 

24 February 2022 
(Reports 15 Feb) 

 

 
Maternity Services 

 
Hospital Discharge Policy and Practice 

 
Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight  

Feb/March 2022 
Spotlight Review 

 
Care Home Safety 

March/April 2022 
Spotlight Review 

 
Access to Primary Care 

March/April 2022  
Half-Year  

Quality Accounts 

 
TRFT, RDaSH and YAS 

 
 
 

7 April 2022 
 

 
Acute Mental Health Update 

 
Autism Strategy and Pathway Update 

 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 

 
Spotlight Review Outcomes 

April/May 2022  
Spotlight Review 

 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) 

 

 

Page 40



KEEP SAFE WHILE VISITING 
RIVERSIDE HOUSE AND  
THE TOWN HALL

KEEP  
TWO  

METRES 
APART

WASH 
YOUR 

HANDS 
OFTEN

STICK  
TO THE 

SEATING 
PLAN

WEAR 
A FACE 

COVERING

HOUSE KEEPING TIPS
•  Meeting rooms and the Council Chamber will be sanitised before and after  

every meeting.

• Follow the one-way systems in place.

• Only one person (and their carer) should use a lift at a time.

•  You’re advised to take LFD tests at home, regularly if you don’t have symptoms. 
Visit the Council’s website for details of where and how to get free  
LFD tests.

•  If you have any symptoms of COVID-19, you must self-isolate at home and 
book a PCR test. Visit the Council’s website for details of how to book a  
PCR test.

Further information about COVID-19 can be found at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronavirus

www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronovirus

Page 41 Agenda Item 11

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/1
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/3
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/symptoms/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 03 February 2022
	Minutes

	7 Rotherham Maternity Services
	8 Place Response - Discharge Planning
	Place Response – Discharge Planning  �February 2022
	Discharge Guidance 
	Discharge to Assess Pathways
	What’s Working Well?
	What’s Working Well? 
	What impact has this had?
	 What Are We Worried About?
	 �����Questions?

	9 Work Programme
	Health WP Appendix February 2022

	11 Date and time of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday 24 February 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Yasseen (Chair) Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Barley, Bird, 
A Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Havard, Keenan, Miro, Thompson and Wooding. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Baum-Dixon, 
Baker-Rogers, Haleem, Whomersley and from Mr. Robert Parkin.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
62.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 03 FEBRUARY 

2022  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2022 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
63.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Cllr Miro declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of items 7 

and 8 as an employee of Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Cllr A Carter declared a personal interest in respect of item 7, as a close 
family member was a current service user. 
 

64.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed there were no questions from members of the public 
or press in respect of any items of business on the agenda. 
 

65.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of the 
public or press from observing any matters of business on the agenda. 
 

66.    ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH  
 

 Consideration was given to a verbal update presented by the Manager of 
Healthwatch in respect of recent trends and inquiries from members of the 
public. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22 2A 
 

67.    ROTHERHAM MATERNITY SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to an update in respect of maternity services 
presented by the Deputy COO and the Head of Nursing and Midwifery of 
The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT). The update explained the 
recent journey and new approaches undertaken by the service in respect 
of continuity of care, as well a challenges, risks, and future goals for the 
service.  
 
In discussion, Members requested clarification of the difference between 
numbers of women who book into the service versus those who give birth 
with the service. The response from the Head of Nursing and Midwifery 
was that many women book in because of the neighbouring catchments, 
and roughly one tenth may lose an early pregnancy. It was noted that 
efforts were made to market the success of the maternity unit to be able to 
make women feel more comfortable birthing in Rotherham. If births do go 
up at the unit, midwives will need to increase as well. 
 
Further details were requested in respect of the six actions recommended 
by the CQC upon the recent inspection. The response described each of 
the recommended actions, indicating which were “must do” and which 
were “should do.” Timescales and progress in respect of each were 
described as well as which had been completed and signed off. 
Comparison with other similar units suggests these were not bad results 
at all. 
 
Clarification around benchmarking of continuity of care operations as also 
requested. Targets and what would be required as far as midwife 
resource were described. It is estimated that in the region 100 midwives 
are needed, which is a lot of midwives. The model could not be run if 
maternity units were not safely staffed.  
 
Further clarification was also requested around “complexity” of cases. It 
was acknowledged that it is known to practitioners which cases needed to 
be referred elsewhere, but many ambitions and workstreams had to be 
placed on hold during the pandemic, which was responsible for the 
percentages reflected in the report. 
 
Assurances were requested around instances of particular conditions and 
risks associated with childbirth, as well as vital scores for babies 
immediately after birth. Details were provided in respect of how the unite 
performs in respect of each type of condition and assurances were given 
that the unit is not an outlier for infant brain injury.  
 
Further assurances were requested around the wellbeing and retention of 
staff. Details were provided in respect of the involvement with the 
Professional Midwifery Advocates and the designation of leads in each 
service area of the unit who provide support for staff and safeguarding 
supervision. The continuity of care model would allow flexibility of 
scheduling for midwives which was believed to be attractive to the 



3A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22 

 

workforce in terms of fatigue. Working patterns were currently being 
examined with a view to getting the two models working well together. 
 
Members requested further information around recruitment strategies.  
Student placements had been increased, and the model whereby trainee 
nurses are paid is returning. This is not an immediate solution for the 
workforce. A big impact had been felt as a result of staff sickness. Staff 
turnover occasionally had had an effect, but there had been recent 
consultant recruitment to urgent care. The staff wellbeing and fatigue had 
been a concern following on from the pandemic. 
 
Further details were requested around feedback from service users in 
respect of post-natal care. It was noted in response that women surveyed 
have indicated high satisfaction with the post-natal care they received. 
Details of post-natal care timescales and areas for improvement were 
cited, specifically, developing models through which those best positioned 
to provide that support are the ones providing the post-natal care, tailored 
to target those who are more vulnerable or at risk. 
 
Additional assurances were requested around the provision of maternity 
services to teenagers. Details of dedicated staff leads and approaches to 
support were described in response, as well as challenges around 
collection of feedback, which is especially important for this specialised 
area of service.  
 
Assurances were requested in respect of the service’s response to the 
MBRRACE report in provision of maternity services to women of ethnic 
minority backgrounds. Assurances were provided that the reports had 
informed the transformation of the services to ensure those communities 
were being served well and outcomes were improving for BAME women. 
Work with partners such as Rotherham Ethnic Minority Association 
(REMA) had been undertaken to understand the perspective of service 
users. The service’s rates of risk assessments were at 100%, which 
reflects the service’s efforts to ensure that women at risk are identified so 
that they can receive targeted care. The Trust had also recruited an 
Access and Inclusion Lead and had commissioned a task and finish group 
to focus on health inequalities, particularly around elective access. 
 
Resolved:- 

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2. That the improvement journey of maternity services in Rotherham 

be commended. 
 

3. That the service liaise with Rotherham Healthwatch on inclusive 
future consultation work. 

 
 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22 4A 
 

68.    PLACE RESPONSE - DISCHARGE PLANNING  
 

 Consideration was given to a presentation in respect of the response of 
Place Partners to discharge planning. The Deputy COO of The 
Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT) and the Acting Strategic 
Director of Adult Care, Housing, and Public Health presented information 
around discharge policy and practice during the pandemic, entering the 
recovery phase and up to the time of reporting. The presentation 
described recent decision-making, milestones, challenges, risks and 
goals.  
 
In discussion, Members expressed hopes that refinements could be made 
to the policy around To Take Out (TTO) prescriptions which have created 
delays at times for discharged patients who would otherwise be ready to 
leave the hospital. The response from the TRFT noted the current options 
and noted the potential for further refinement. This is an area that can be 
challenging for Trusts nationally. Various models had been considered 
and implemented to try to expedite TTOs. Future scrutiny on this topic 
was invited. 
 
Members also expressed interest in efforts to prevent deconditioning of 
patients whilst in hospital, with a view to enabling them to go back to their 
own homes without requiring a higher level of care. The response from 
the TRFT representative described the work that had been done in this 
area and cited specialist innovations in reablement. The response was 
supplemented by the Acting Strategic Director, who described the 
approach to prioritisation of patients and the combined wraparound 
approach which has yielded improvements despite a challenging period in 
the last two years. The work with specialists had added considerable 
value within care homes. 
 
Members requested further information around the availability of beds. 
The clarification was offered by the Acting Strategic Director, who 
illustrated that the beds were already in existence and the capacity that 
had always been there – the question to be established regarding 
capacity is who pays. 
 
Members requested assurances that care could be delivered to patients 
without land lines in their homes. The response noted the analog to digital 
switchover had meant that there were not barriers associated with having 
or not having land lines. 
 
Members further inquired around the provision for elective patients to help 
reduce their time in hospital. The response from presenters identified 
initiatives in place and offered further detail outside the meeting. 
 
Members also expressed interest in the planning for when the time-limited 
funding stops. The response noted that the funding eased the pressures 
associated with the pandemic but the pressure would now return to 
baseline. 



5A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22 

 

 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

69.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the updated work programme be approved.  
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to the 
schedule of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any 
changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

 
70.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair confirmed there were no urgent matters requiring a decision at 

the meeting. 
 

71.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next scheduled meeting of Health Select 
Commission would take place on 7 April 2022, commencing at 5.00 pm in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


